recorded as a liability and increase to the related tangible capital assets. The amount capitalized in tangible capital
assets is amortized using the amortization accounting policy outlined in note 2(f)(i).

The carrying value of the liability is reconsidered at each financial reporting date with changes to the timing or amount of
the original estimate of cash flows recorded as an adjustment to the asset retirement obligation liability and tangible
capital assets.

11

University of the Fraser Valley
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

3. Adoption of new accounting standard

On April 1, 2022, the University adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement
Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of
certain tangible capital assets. The University has adopted the new accounting standard using the modified retroactive
transitional provisions, which results in the restatement of the comparative balances as at and for the year ended March
31, 2022 as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

Statement of financial position:

Asset retirement obligation liability $ - $ 1,147,566 $ 1,147,566

Tangible capital assets 174,243,041 334,606 174,577,647

Accumulated surplus, opening 141,231,598 (723,471) 140,508,127

Statement of operations and accumulated surplus:

Instruction and support 145,867,560 89,489 145,957,049

Annual surplus 1,771,859 (89,489) 1,682,370

Statement of changes in net debt:

Annual surplus 1,771,859 (89,489) 1,682,370

Amortization of tangible capital assets 10,191,018 16,422 10,207,440

Adjustment on adoption of the asset retirement obligation

standard - 1,074,499 1,074,499

Statement of cash flows:

   Cash flows from operating activities:

Annual surplus 1,771,859 (89,489) 1,682,370

Amortization of tangible capital assets 10,191,018 16,422 10,207,440

Change in non-cash operating working capital 3,295,804 73,067 3,368,871

Note 18 Tangible capital assets:

Cost 231,299,188 622,478 231,921,666

Accumulated amortization 86,405,662 287,873 86,693,535

12

University of the Fraser Valley
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

4. Investments

(a) Investments recorded at fair value

2023 2022

Philips Hager North - UFV Endowment Fund $ 14,934,308 $ 15,144,867

Philips Hager North - CCIBED* Endowment Fund 3,653,279 3,707,262

18,587,587 18,852,129

Investments recorded at cost or amortized cost 86,408,043 73,300,300

104,995,630 92,152,429

Principal portion of endowments (Note 16) (12,916,318) (12,418,014)

$ 92,079,312 $ 79,734,415

Investments held with Philips Hager North are recorded at fair value and are comprised of equity instruments quoted in